
 

Mark C. Moench (2284) 
Yvonne Rodriguez Hogle (7550) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
(801) 220-4014 
(801) 220-3299 (fax) 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
 
 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 
 

 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Approval of Significant 
Energy Resource Decision Resulting from 
2012 Request for Proposals 
 

 
Docket No. 05-035-47 

 
REQUEST TO CLOSE DOCKET AND 

TERMINATE 2012 RFP 
 

 

Rocky Mountain Power, a division of PacifiCorp (“Rocky Mountain Power” or 

“Company”), respectfully requests that the Commission close this docket and terminate the 

Request for Proposals Base Load Resources (“2012 RFP”) approved by the Commission on 

April 4, 2007 in this docket. 

Following issuance of the 2012 RFP on April 5, 2007, the Company received bids, 

evaluated and analyzed the bids, selected a conditional final shortlist and a final shortlist.  All of 

the foregoing was done under the supervision and with the input of Merrimack Energy Group, 

Inc., the Independent Evaluator (“IE”) selected by the Commission.  On December 3, 2008, 

Rocky Mountain Power filed a confidential notification with the Commission in this docket, 

notifying the Commission that it had selected Lake Side 2 as a resource from the 2012 RFP and 

stating that it would submit an application for approval of this significant energy resource 

decision. 
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Rocky Mountain Power filed its verified application (“Application”) on December 3, 

2008, in Docket No. 08-035-95.  The Application sought (i) approval of the significant energy 

resource decision to construct and operate Lake Side 2 and (ii) issuance of a certificate of public 

convenience and necessity for the plant.  The Application stated that the Company had entered 

into a Master Development, Engineering, Procurement and Construction Agreement 

(“Agreement”) with Summit Vineyard, LLC (“Summit”) and CH2M Hill E&C, Inc. (“CH2M 

Hill”) for the construction of Lake Side 2. 

  On February 12, 2009, the Company filed notice of termination of the Agreement in 

Docket No. 08-035-95.  On February 19, 2009, the Company filed a notice of withdrawal of the 

Application in Docket No. 08-035-95.  The February 19 notice stated: 

Given the dramatic global economic downturn in late 2008 and the 
resulting reduction of customer loads, reduction in price of commodities, 
potential reduction of future construction costs and other changes in 
economic and market conditions, the Company has determined to further 
explore resource alternatives.  To that end, the Company delivered a 
formal written termination notice to each of Summit [] and CH2M Hill [] 
on February 11, 2009, thereby terminating the [] Agreement.  Pursuant to 
the terms of the Agreement, the termination of the Agreement became 
effective on February 18, 2009.  Notwithstanding termination of the 
Agreement, the Company remains committed to securing viable, cost-
effective resources to meet its forecasted needs for summer 2012. 

Given the termination of the Agreement and the lack of any other resource in the 2012 

RFP final shortlist, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that the Commission close this 

docket and terminate the 2012 RFP. 

In making this request, Rocky Mountain Power does not intend to foreclose the provision 

of any report from the IE that the Commission deems necessary.  Therefore, Rocky Mountain 

Power respectfully suggests that the Commission close the docket after the IE has filed any final 
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report deemed necessary by the Commission.  Rocky Mountain Power assumes this may be 

completed within thirty days. 

DATED: February 25, 2009. 

     Respectfully submitted, 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER 

Mark C. Moench 
Yvonne Rodriguez Hogle 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Attorneys for Rocky Mountain Power 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I caused a true and correct copy of the foregoing REQUEST TO 

CLOSE DOCKET AND TERMINATE 2012 RFP to be served upon the following by electronic 

mail to the addresses shown below on February 25, 2009: 

Michael Ginsberg 
Patricia E. Schmid 
Assistant Attorney Generals 
500 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mginsberg@utah.gov 
pschmid@utah.gov 
 

Paul H. Proctor 
Assistant Attorney General 
500 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
pproctor@utah.gov 
 

Philip J. Powlick 
William A. Powell 
Division of Public Utilities 
400 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ppowlick@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
 

Michele Beck 
Cheryl Murray 
Committee of Consumer Services 
200 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 
cmurray@utah.gov 
 

Gary A. Dodge 
Hatch, James & Dodge 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400 
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
 

Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates  
2025 Senda de Andres  
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@westernresources.org 
 

Penny Anderson 
Western Resource Advocates  
2260 Baseline Rd., Ste. 200 
Boulder, CO 80302 
penny@westernresources.org 
 

Sarah Wright 
Executive Director  
Utah Clean Energy  
1014 2nd Avenue  
Salt Lake City, UT  84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
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Wayne J. Oliver 
Merrimack Energy Group, Inc. 
155 Borthwick Avenue, Suite 101 
Portsmouth, NH  03801 
waynejoliver@aol.com 
 

William J. Evans 
Michael J. Malmquist 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
201 S. Main Street, Suite 1800 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
bevans@parsonsbehle.com 
mmalmquist@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Eric C. Guidry 
Energy Program Staff Attorney 
Western Resource Advocates 
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 200 
Boulder, CO  80304 
eguidry@westernresources.org 
 

Joro Walker 
Utah Office Director 
Western Resource Advocates 
425 East 100 South 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
jwalker@westernresources.org 
 

Robert D. Kahn, Ed.D. 
Executive Director 
Northwest Independent Power 
Producers Coalition 
7900 SE 28th Street, Suite 200 
Mercer Island, WA  98040 
rkahn@nippc.org 
 

Steven J. Doyon 
Project Director, Greenfield 
Development 
The AES Corporation 
4300 Wilson Boulevard 
Arlington, Virginia  22203 
steve.doyon@aes.com 
 

Tim Wagner, Director 
Utah Smart Energy Campaign 
Utah Chapter Sierra Club 
2120 South 1300 East, Suite 204 
Salt Lake City, UT  84106-3785 
tim.wagner@sierraclub.org 
 

Ralph Becker 
Mayor, Salt Lake City 
451 S. State Street, Room 306 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
mayor@slcgov.com 
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